

No. 15-1122

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

ROBERT R. REYNOLDS,

Petitioner,

v.

WILLIAM SMITH et. al.,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

Team No. 276

Counsel for the Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
I. STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	2
II. STATEMENT OF PROCEEDINGS	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	5
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. Petitioner Robert Reynolds is a non-Indian for the purposes of Special Domestic Violence Criminal Jurisdiction.	7
A. Petitioner does not satisfy the general legal definition of “Indian.”.....	8
1. Reynolds has no degree of Indian blood.	9
2. Reynolds is recognized as a citizen by the Amantonka Nation, but his citizenship does not make him an Indian.....	10
B. Allowing tribes to assert Indian status for those not of Indian descent will tempt federal regulation and threaten tribal sovereignty.....	11
II. The Petitioner’s attorney did not sufficiently satisfy the relevant legal requirements, regardless of the Petitioner status as a non-Indian or Indian.	13
A. Counsel qualifications are based on the Amantonka Nation Code, federal statutory requirements, and the United States Constitution.....	13
1. Amantonka Nation requirements differentiate between Indian and non-Indian defendants.....	13
a. The non-Indian defendant’s counsel standard includes a substantively different requirement from the Indian defendant’s counsel standard.....	14
b. Requirements for an Indian defendant do not include any formal form of accreditation recognized outside of the Amantonka Nation’s courts.....	14
2. The statutory requirement under The Violence Against Women Act, the Tribal Law and Order Act, and the Indian Civil Rights Act provides for prosecution of non-Indians in tribal court for domestic violence offenses.....	14
3. The equal protection requirement as read under ICRA and VAWA guarantees Indians and non-Indians a right that is at least equal to the U.S. Constitutional requirement.....	16

B. As Reynolds is a non-Indian, the Amantonka District Court avoided invoking jurisdiction under VAWA and accompanying protections that would have entailed.....	18
1. In asserting his right to a higher standard of legal assistance as a non-Indian, Reynolds does not infringe on the Amantonka Nation’s sovereignty.....	19
C. In the alternative, if Reynolds is found to be an Indian, the attorney requirements in the Amantonka Tribal Code fail to meet the equal protection standard.....	20
1. In providing two separate standards, the Amantonka Nation has created a statutory violation of equal protection for all Indian and non-Indian U.S. citizens, including Reynolds.....	21
2. The Amantonka Nation increases the risk of the U.S. Congress interfering in tribal criminal jurisdiction by allowing distinctions in public defender accreditation procedures to exist, as happened to Reynolds.....	22
CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Brewer v. Williams</i> , 430 U.S. 387 (1977).....	16
<i>Duro v. Reina</i> , 495 U.S. 676, 702-04 (1990).....	8
<i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 335 (1963).....	16, 23
<i>Kirby v. Illinois</i> , 406 U.S. 682, 689 (1972).....	16
<i>Lau v. Nichols</i> , 414 U.S. 563 (1974).....	22
<i>Means v. Navajo Nation</i> , 432 F.3d 924 (9th Cir. 2005).....	8
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535, 552 (1974).....	7, 21, 22
<i>Oliphant v. Suquamish Indian Tribe</i> , 435 U.S. 191 (1978).....	3, 15, 20, 22
<i>Raymond v. Raymond</i> , 83 F. 721, 721-722 (1897).....	19, 20
<i>Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez</i> , 436 U.S. 49 (1978).....	4, 10
<i>Scrivner v. Tansy</i> , 68 F.3d 1234 (10th Cir. 1995).....	8
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	17, 18
<i>United Jewish Organizations, Inc. v. Carey</i> , 430 U.S. 144 (1977).....	22
<i>United States ex rel. West v. Hitchcock</i> , 205 U.S. 80 (1907).....	12
<i>United States v. Bryant</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1954, 1962 (2016).....	18
<i>United States v. Lawrence</i> , 51 F.3d 150 (8th Cir. 1995).....	9
<i>United States v. Maggi</i> , 598 F.3d 1073 (9th Cir. 2009).....	9

<i>United States v. Rogers</i> , 45 U.S. 567, 573 (1846).....	2, 4, 5, 8, 9
<i>United States v. Stymiest</i> , 581 F.3d 759 (8th Cir. 2009).....	8
<i>Westmoreland v. United States</i> , 155 U.S. 545, 548 (1895).....	9
<i>Wolf Point Organization v. Investment Centers of America, Inc.</i> , Mont. Fort Peck Tribe 2001 (LEXIS 3, 18).....	19, 20

Statutes

2 Amantonka Nation Code § 503.....	13, 18
2 Amantonka Nation Code § 607.....	passim
3 Amantonka Nation Code § 201.....	2
3 Amantonka Nation Code § 202.....	2
5 Amantonka Nation Code § 244.....	2
18 U.S.C.A. § 3006A (Westlaw through Pub. L. No. 115-281).....	17
25 U.S.C.A. § 1302 (Westlaw through Pub. L. No. 115-281).....	passim
25 U.S.C.A. § 1304 (Westlaw through Pub. L. No. 115-281).....	passim
25 U.S.C.A. § 5129 (Westlaw through P.L. 115-281).....	12

Other Authorities

Black's Law Dictionary (10th ed. 2014).....	17, 19
National Conference of Bar Examiners, Comprehensive Guide to Bar Admission Requirements (2018), http://www.ncbex.org/pubs/bar-admissions-guide/2018/mobile/index.html	19
Paul Spruhan, “Indians, in a Jurisdictional Sense”: Tribal Citizenship and Other Forms of Non-Indian Consent to Tribal Criminal Jurisdiction, 1 Am. Indian. L. J., 79, 90 (2012).....	11, 12
